Action Item 1

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COMMISSION DIRECTIVE

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTER O DATE May 28, 2020
MOTOR CARRIER MATTER O DOCKET NO. 2019-290-WS
UTILITIES MATTER ORDER NO.

SUBJECT:

DOCKET NO. 2019-290-WS - Application of Blue Granite Water Company for Approval of Adjustment in
Rates — Staff Presents for Commission Consideration Blue Granite Water Company’s Petition for
Reconsideration and Clarification, as well as the Office of Regulatory Staff’s Petition for Clarification and
Rehearing/Reconsideration.

COMMISSION ACTION:

Mr. Chairman, the Commission has received a Petition for Clarification and for Rehearing and Reconsideration on our
ruling in Order No. 2020-306. These Requests come from the South Carolina Office of Regulatory Staff (ORS) and also
from Blue Granite Water Company (Blue Granite). The South Carolina Department of Consumer Affairs also filed a
response in support of the Commission’s ruling on a 7.46% Rate of Return on Equity commonly referred to as “ROE”.

The three issues raised by ORS in its Motion are also issues raised by Blue Granite; therefore, I would like to address
them one issue at a time, and this will decide both as follows:

The first issue raised by ORS, and also raised by Blue Granite, [lis the Clarification and Reconsideration of the
Commission’s ruling regarding Adjustment No. 8 to purchased water and sewer expenses which includes two parts — 8a
is Third-Party Purchased Water and Sewer Treatment Deferral totaling $2,563,596 and 8b is a Third-Party Purchased
Water and Sewer Expenses Going Forward in the amount of $2,324,292, which already reflects the reduction for the
non-revenue water limit of 10%.

Mr. Chairman, I believe that we should clarify, reconsider, and make an accounting adjustment to the total amount of
Purchased Water and Sewer Treatment Deferral as adjusted by ORS, and the proposed Purchased Water and Sewer
Expenses Going Forward which is amortized over five years. I move that we reconsider and clarify by adopting the total
amount of $4,887,888 as proposed by ORS on page 4 of their Motion to correct the dollar amount for Adjustment No. 8
regarding Third-Party Purchased Water and Sewer Treatment Deferral and Expenses and then proceed to allow one-
fifth in the amount of $977,578 placed in expenses with the remainder of $3,910,310 amortized over the remaining four

(4) years.

However, I move that the Commission deny the request by ORS to remove this item from the calculation of rate base, as
well as the request by ORS and Blue Granite to otherwise change Adjustment 8a and 8b to provide for a resulting pro-
forma adjustment of $2,837,011. Blue Granite’s Motion for reconsideration [ll related to the numerical error in the
Deferred Charges in Adjustment 8a has been corrected with this Motion and no further action is needed.

The second issue raised by ORS is the request for clarification and reconsideration of Commission’s decision concerning
rate case expenses in Adjustment 16a. I move that the Commission grant ORS’ request for reconsideration and
clarification by removing an additional $16,132 from Rate Case Expenses. Blue Granite also requested reconsideration
by the Commission of its decision to disallow certain rate case expense and other legal expenses. il T move that we
deny the Company’s request except to the extent that such request is modified by granting of ORS’ request herein
which removes an additional $5,377 from Rate Case Expenses for three years which is an additional $16,132 removed
from its total Rate Case Expenses.

Blue Granite also raised a calculation error in its Motion for Reconsideration [Vl that the Commission should have also
removed $16,132, which is also addressed and corrected by this motion;

€ Jo | abed - SM-062-6102 - DSdOS - Nd 611 82 AN 020Z - ONISSTO0Hd Y04 A31d300V



The third issue raised by ORS is that the Commission clarify and reconsider the dollar amount of the Company’s
allowable rent expense that excluded the Greenville Office Rent Expense as well as other rent expenses. Blue Granite

also requests we reconsider Rent Expense in the amount of $84,685 ' Both ORS and the Company clarified post-
hearing in subsequent filings that the annual rent for the Greenville Office was not $84,685 as testified at the hearing
but that it was in fact $73,665. The Company and ORS failed to breakdown the Company’s annual rent expenses so that
the Commission could specifically disallow the Greenville Office rent expenses of $73,665. I move that we grant ORS’
motion to reconsider and adjust the Rent Expense to allow rent expense in the amount of $11,174 for other areas than
the Greenville Office so that the total amount disallowed relating to the Greenville Office Upfit and Rent Expense is
$579,890 and the only amount allowed is $11,174 for rent expenses associated with the Company’s Rock Hill Office and
warehouse, Anderson Office, Water Service Corporation Public Storage and Water Service Corporation Office. I further
move that we deny Blue Granite’s request for reconsideration of the Commission’s ruling denying recovery of the
Greenville Office rent expense except as changed herein to allow recovery of “other than rent expense for the Greenville

Office” in the amount of $11,174 which corrects the calculation error which was raised by Blue Granite. [V1]

With regard to Blue Granite’s Petition for Reconsideration and Clarification of specific rulings in Commission Order No.

2020-306 separately set out in Section II of the Company’s Motion, I move that the Commission:

(1) Grant the technical typographical change to delete reference on page 128 of the Commission’s Order to “Operative
Margin” and insert “the rate base rate of return methodology” [ and

(2) Deny all other requests for reconsideration or rehearing not specifically addressed herein; and

(3) I move that we Grant the Company’s request for the Commission to clarify certain rulings or matters in its Order as
outlined in Item III.A, III.B, II1.C and III.D of Commission Order No. 2020-306; and

Additionally, I move that the staff make any other appropriate changes needed to effectuate and provide a Final Order
consistent with the above, as well clarify the Commission’s order the Company to address its “I & I” issues through
testing and reporting the results to the Commission which must be done prior to its next rate proceeding. I move the
Commission retains its ruling for a 7.46% ROE. The revised Revenue Requirement then is $29,191,874 due to these
revised calculations.

As part of my motion, I would request that we direct Blue Granite to provide a revised rate schedule as modified herein
no later than Monday, June 8t at the close of business. A full written order will follow, Mr. Chairman. So moved.

lilSee Item II.H, p. 25-26, and Item I1.K.3, p. 29, of its Motion
li] See Ttem I1.K.3

liii] See Ttem I1.G, p- 21-25.

[ivl See Ttem II.K.2

[V See Item IL.F, p- 19-20.

vl See Item IL.K.1.

Vil See Item IL.A.1, p. 3.

PRESIDING: Randall SESSION: Regqular TIME: 2:00 p.m.

MOTION YES NO OTHER

BELSER O ] voting via videoconference
ERVIN [ voting via videoconference
HAMILTON O [ voting via videoconference
HOWARD L [ voting via videoconference
RANDALL L [ voting via videoconference
WHITFIELD  LJ [ voting via videoconference

€ Jo g abed - SM-062-610Z - 0SdOS - Nd 611 82 AN 0Z0Z - ONISSTO0Hd Y04 A31d300V



ACCEPTED FOR PROCESSING - 2020 May 28 4:19 PM - SCPSC - 2019-290-WS - Page 3 of 3

RECORDED BY: J. Schmiedin

Military Leave

[ Absent

[

[

(SEAL)

WILLIAMS



